
DR. BAWUMIA LEADS ASHANTI REGION WITH 71.8% - 

ASHANTI NPP CONSTITUENCY RESEARCH 

OFFICERS’ SURVEY 

A latest survey published by the internal research unit of the New Patriotic Party in the Ashanti 

region, made up of thirty-four out of forty-seven Constituency Research and Elections Officers 

tips Former Vice President, HE Dr. Mahamudu Bawumia as the winner of the parts January 31, 

2026 presidential primaries. 

The data-driven exercise conducted across all forty-seven constituencies in the Ashanti region 

projected the 2024 flagbearer as the preferred candidate of the delegates, commanding a 71% 

lead in the region. 

The report summarizes months of direct engagements with party delegates across the 47 

constituencies by dedicated teams including most electoral area coordinators, who spent ample 

time with delegates in their respective electoral areas and polling stations. 

 

Research Methodology 

The survey which was conducted between January 3 and 14, 2026, through face-to-face 

engagements with delegates certified in the voting register across all the forty-seven constituency 

of the Ashanti region. This exercises was conducted after the visit of four of the candidates have 

visited campaigned across the constituencies and sold their messages, including the wife of Hon 

Ken Agyapong and Hon Naa Torshie, except in the case of Dr. Bawumia. However, his wife Hajia 

Samira had also toured the entire region. The confidence level of the research stands at 99% and a 

margin of error of ±1.1%. 



    Overall Aggregate of Findings 

The overall analysis of the survey across all the constituencies in the region as based on certified 

delegates preference among the aspirants are as follow. 

Dr. Mahamdu Bawumia 71% 

Hon. Kennedy Ohene Agyapong 11% 

Dr. Bryan Acheampong 4% 

Dr. Yaw Adutwum 1% 

Ing. Kwabena Agyapong 0% 

Undecided 9% 

Travelled/Unavailable 2% 

Others (Dead/Resigned/Suspended) 2% 

 

 

Presentation of Findings 

Whiles this report provides a summary findings of the survey, the attachment shows the detailed 

findings containing; 

 Detailed constituency specific findings. 

 

 The results of each of the ten operational zones in the region. 

 

 A complete candidate-by-candidate analysis in each constituency and zones for all five 

aspirants. 

 

 

The attachment of the full dataset, also includes infographics and visual analysis to aid clarity and 

easy interpretation. 

 

 

 



SIGNED: 

 

Ernest Frimpong Manso 

 

 

Afigya Sekyere East 

 

 

0256999190 

 

 

Dean 

Salormey Asiedu Ahafo Ano South West 0248158254 Secretary 

Dominic Danquah Ejisu 0248979905 Spokesperson 

 

 

 

 

NPP CONSTITENCY RESEARCH OFFICERS: 

 

1. Mohammed Mubashir Iddrisu Asawase 0545909394 

2. Dominic Danquah Ejisu 0248979905 

3. Frimpong Agona 0256999190 

4. Salomay Asiedu Ahafo Ano South West 0248158254 

5. Kwasi Frimpong Tafo 0244525954 

6. Bruce Yeboah Kwabre East 0243464557 

7. Samuel Kyie Asokowa 0246139836 

8. Naziru Mohammed Ejura Sekyeredumasi 0264377373 

9. Anthony Owusu Bempah Manhyia South 0244447190 

10. Douglas Ankad Bantama 0244287545 

11. Daniel Kwadwo Boateng Offinso North 0242018500 

12. Prince Dormaa Ahafo Ano North 0244635817 



 

13. Adu Boahen Offinso South 0244239428 

14. Hayford Akoto Kumawu 0244242943 

15. Louis Boamong Kwadaso 0243159351 

16. Addai Brobbey Samuel Mampong 0246787910 

17. Nana Dwomoh Obuasi West 0244443811 

18. Anabiga Micheal Ahafo Ano South East 0242727723 

19. Edward Dwomoh Nsuta Kwaman Beposo 0242350946 

20. Ambrose Appiah Adanse Asokwa 0247983637 

21. Nathaniel Appiah Kubi Akrofuom 0240316959 

22. Vincent Boateng Manso Edubia 0547369638 

23. Emmanuel Adom Appiah Atwima Kwanwoma 0249460181 

24. Daniel Adom Appiah Effiduase Asokore 0209393825 

25. Auguestine Amoah Fomena 0243074013 

26. Ransford Kusi Bosomtwe 0243787362 

27. Isaac Abankwa Juaben 0240774409 

28. Daniel Agyenim Boaten Odotobri 0244403835 

29. Kwadwo Boaitey Subin 0244793715 

30. Isaac Benin Oforikrom 0242323355 

31. Kwaku Sarpong Manhyia North 0242496679 

32. Emmanuel Amoah Bekwai 0242220249 

33. Meschack Nyarko New Edubiase 0277680266 

34. Prince Osei Agyakum Asante Akyem Central 0240313995 
 



UNDECIDED = 10.0%, TRAVELED = 2.0%, OTHERS = 1.0% 
 

 

 

 

 

ASHANTI NPP CONSTITUENCY 
RESEARCH OFFICERS POLLS   AFIGYA KWABRE ZONE  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

ELECT. 
AREA 

NO. 
PS 

TOTAL 
NO. PS 
EXEC. 

CONST. 
EXEC. 

PATRONS 
& ELDERS 

EST. 
DELEGATES KEN BRYAN DMB 

ADTUT 
WUM KAA 

AFIGYA 
KWABRE 
NORTH 
AFIGYA 
KWABRE 
SOUTH 

OFFINSO 24 
NORTH 

OFFINSO 30 
SOUTH 

82 

 
197 

 
120 

 
166 

410 18 10 

 
985 18 10 

 
600 18 10 

 
830 18 10 

453 

 
1051 

 
652 

 
888 

20.0% 8.0% 68.0% 0.0% 0.0% 
UNDECIDED = 0.0%, TRAVELED = 3.0%, OTHERS = 1.0% 

5.0% 4.0% 82.0% 0.0% 0.0% 
UNDECIDED = 8.0%, TRAVELED = 1.0%, OTHERS = 0.0% 

 

20.0% 1.0% 77.0% 0.0% 0.0% 
UNDECIDED = 1.0%, TRAVELED = 0.0%, OTHERS = 1.0% 

1.0% 0.0% 62.0% 0.0% 0.0% 
UNDECIDED = 32.0%, TRAVELED = 2.0%, OTHERS = 3.0% 

 

 

12.0% 3.0% 72.0% 0.0% 0.0% 

15 

38 



UNDECIDED = 15.0%, TRAVELED =1.0%, OTHERS = 1.0% 
 

 
 
 

 

ASHANTI NPP CONSTITUENCY 
RESEARCH OFFICERS POLLS     ADANSI ZONE  

 
 
 
 
 

 

ELECT. 
AREA 

NO. 
PS 

TOTAL 
NO. PS 
EXEC. 

CONST. 
EXEC. 

PATRONS 
& ELDERS 

EST. 
DELEGATES KEN BRYAN DMB 

ADTUT 
WUM KAA 

ADANSI 27 
ASOKWA 
AKROFOUM 11 

FOMENA 16 

NEW 30 
EDUBIASE 
OBUASI 19 
EAST 
OBUASI 19 
WEST 

89 

64 

67 

115 

108 

135 

445 17 10 

320 17 10 

335 17 10 

575 17 10 

540 18 10 

675 18 10 

499 

358 

378 

632 

587 

722 

7.0% 3.0% 81.0% 0.0% 0.0% 
UNDECIDED = 8.0%, TRAVELED = 0.0%, OTHERS = 1.0% 

27.0% 6.0% 60.0% 0.0% 0.0% 
UNDECIDED = 4.0%, TRAVELED = 2.0%, OTHERS = 1.0% 

25.0% 4.0% 61.0% 0.0% 0.0% 
UNDECIDED = 7.0%, TRAVELED = 2.0%, OTHERS = 1.0% 

9.8% 1.9% 58.4% 0.3% 0.0% 
UNDECIDED = 26.5%, TRAVELED = 0.1%, OTHERS = 3.0% 

8.0% 1.3% 70.0% 0.2% 0.0% 
UNDECIDED = 20.6%, TRAVELED = 0.0%, OTHERS = 0.0% 

9.0% 0.0% 63.0% 0.0% 0.0% 
UNDECIDED = 24.0%, TRAVELED = 2.0%, OTHERS = 2.0% 

 

 

14.0% 3.0% 66.0% 0.0% 0.0% 



UNDECIDED = 7.0%, TRAVELED = 3.0%, OTHERS = 2.0% 
 

ASHANTI NPP CONSTITUENCY 
RESEARCH OFFICERS POLLS     KUMASI ZONE 1  

 
 

 

ELECT. 
AREA 

NO. 
PS 

TOTAL 
NO. PS 
EXEC. 

CONST. 
EXEC. 

PATRONS 
& ELDERS 

EST. 
DELEGATES KEN BRYAN DMB 

ADTUT 
WUM KAA 

ASAWASI 24 

MANHYIA 7 
NORTH 

MANHYIA 6 
SOUTH 

OFORIKROM 22 

 
OLD TAFO 16 
PANKRONO 

SUBIN 10 

206 

137 

107 

229 

141 

170 

1030 17 10 

685 18 10 

536 18 10 

1145 18 10 

705 18 10 

850 18 10 

1081 

720 

569 

1195 

749 

888 

4.9% 6.8% 68.0% 0.0% 0.0% 
UNDECIDED = 13.9%, TRAVELED = 3.7%, OTHERS = 2.7% 

20.0% 11.0% 64.0% 0.0% 0.0% 
UNDECIDED = 0.0%, TRAVELED = 4.0%, OTHERS = 1.0% 

1.0% 2.5% 89.0% 0.0% 0.0% 
UNDECIDED = 0.9%, TRAVELED = 2.9%, OTHERS = 3.7% 

9.0% 5.0% 79.0% 0.0% 0.0% 
UNDECIDED = 3.0%, TRAVELED = 2.0%, OTHERS = 2.0% 

1.8% 1.5% 87.0% 0.0% 0.0% 
UNDECIDED = 1.8%, TRAVELED = 4.0%, OTHERS = 4.0% 

8.5% 5.0% 63.0% 0.0% 0.0% 
UNDECIDED = 20.0%, TRAVELED = 3.0%, OTHERS = 0.5% 

 

 

8.0% 5.0% 75.0% 0.0% 0.0% 



21.0% 4.0% 60.0% 0.0% 0.0% 

UNDECIDED = 12.0%, TRAVELED = 2.0%, OTHERS = 1.0% 

 

 
 
 

 

ASHANTI NPP CONSTITUENCY 
RESEARCH OFFICERS POLLS     KUMASI ZONE 2  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

ELECT. 
AREA 

NO. 
PS 

TOTAL 
NO. PS 
EXEC. 

CONST. 
EXEC. 

PATRONS 
& ELDERS 

EST. 
DELEGATES KEN BRYAN DMB 

ADTUT 
WUM KAA 

 

ASOKWA 14  181  905  18  10  947 34.0% 13.0% 51.0% 0.0% 0.0% 
UNDECIDED = 0.0%, TRAVELED = 1.0%, OTHERS = 1.0% 

BANTAMA 19  165  825  18  10  872 32.0% 2.0% 52.0% 0.0% 0.0% 
UNDECIDED = 14.0%, TRAVELED = 0.0%, OTHERS = 0.0% 

KWADASO 17  195  975  18  10  1020 9.0% 3.0% 72.0% 
UNDECIDED = 12.0%, TRAVELED = 

0.0% 0.0% 
3.0%, OTHERS = 1.0% 

NHYIAESO 21  166  830  18  10  879 16.0% 1.0% 65.0% 
UNDECIDED = 13.0%, TRAVELED = 

0.0% 0.0% 
4.0%, OTHERS = 1.0% 

SUAME 18  213  1065  18  10  1111 12.0% 1.0% 61.0% 0.0% 0.0% 
UNDECIDED = 20.0%, TRAVELED = 4.0%, OTHERS = 2.0% 



7.0% 5.0% 73.0% 7.0% 0.0% 

UNDECIDED = 5.0%, TRAVELED = 1.0%, OTHERS = 2.0% 

 

 
 
 

 

ASHANTI NPP CONSTITUENCY 
RESEARCH OFFICERS POLLS     AMANSIE ZONE  

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

BEKWAI 

BOSOMTWE 

MANSO 
ADUBIA 

 

MANSO 
NKWANTA 

 

ODOTOBRI 
 

 

   
         

34  185  925  18  10  947 6.0% 2.0% 
UNDECIDED = 1.0%, 

87.0% 1.0% 
TRAVELED = 1.0%, OTHERS 

0.0% 
= 2.0% 

35  191  955  18  10  1018 1.0% 0.0% 53.0% 
UNDECIDED = 11.0%, TRAVELED = 

32.0% 1.0% 
1.0%, OTHERS = 1.0% 

26  141  705  18  10  759 18.0% 16.0% 
UNDECIDED = 4.0% 

57.0% 1.0% 
, TRAVELED = 1.0%, OTHERS 

1.0% 
= 2.0% 

27  129  645  18  10  700 3.0% 3.0% 
UNDECIDED = 9.0% 

80.0% 0.0% 
, TRAVELED = 1.0%, OTHERS 

0.0% 
= 4.0% 

28  137  685  18  10  741 5.0% 2.0% 87.0% 0.0% 0.0% 

 



UNDECIDED =7.0%, TRAVELED = 1.0%, OTHERS = 1.0% 
 

 
 
 

 

ASHANTI NPP CONSTITUENCY 
RESEARCH OFFICERS POLLS      ATWIMA ZONE  

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

ELECT. 
AREA 

NO. 
PS 

TOTAL 
NO. PS 
EXEC. 

CONST. 
EXEC. 

PATRONS 
& ELDERS 

EST. 
DELEGATES KEN BRYAN DMB 

ADTUT 
WUM KAA 

ATWIMA 
KWANWOMA 

ATWIMA 38 
MPONUA 

ATWIMA 23 
NWABIAGYA 
NORTH 

ATWIMA 22 
NWABIAGYA 
SOUTH 

233 

 
200 

 
150 

 
186 

1165 18 10 

 
1000 18 10 

 
750 18 10 

 
930 18 10 

1227 

 
1066 

 
801 

 
980 

9.0% 3.0% 71.0% 0.0% 0.0% 
UNDECIDED = 14.0%, TRAVELED = 2.0%, OTHERS = 1.0% 

14.0% 7.0% 75.0% 0.0% 1.0% 
UNDECIDED = 3.0%, TRAVELED = 0.0%, OTHERS = 0.0% 

9.0% 1.0% 66.0% 1.0% 0.0% 
UNDECIDED = 8.0%, TRAVELED = 4.0%, OTHERS = 2.0% 

 

13.0% 10.0% 70.0% 1.0% 0.0% 
UNDECIDED = 6.0%, TRAVELED = 0.0%, OTHERS = 0.0% 

 

 

 

12.0% 7.0% 71.0% 1.0% 0.0% 

34 



UNDECIDED =4.0%, TRAVELED = 1.0%, OTHERS = 2.0% 
 

 
 
 

 

ASHANTI NPP CONSTITUENCY 
RESEARCH OFFICERS POLLS    ASANTE AKIM ZONE  

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

ELECT. 
AREA 

NO. 
PS 

TOTAL 
NO. PS 
EXEC. 

CONST. 
EXEC. 

PATRONS 
& ELDERS 

EST. 
DELEGATES KEN BRYAN DMB 

ADTUT 
WUM KAA 

 

ASANTE 
AKIM 
CENTRAL 

ASANTE 22 
AKIM NORTH 

ASANTE 46 
AKIM SOUTH 

 
BOSOME 21 
FREHO 

114 

 
109 

 
160 

 
85 

570 18 10 

 
545 18 10 

 
800 18 10 

 
425 18 10 

623 

 
594 

 
874 

 
474 

6.0% 2.0% 83.0% 0.0% 0.0% 
UNDECIDED = 4.0%, TRAVELED = 3.0%, OTHERS = 2.0% 

16.0% 1.0% 73.0% 0.0% 3.0% 
UNDECIDED = 3.0%, TRAVELED = 1.0%, OTHERS = 3.0% 

26.0% 4.0% 66.0% 1.0% 0.0% 
UNDECIDED = 2.0%, TRAVELED = 0.0%, OTHERS = 2.0% 

 

13.0% 0.0% 77.0% 1.0% 0.0% 
UNDECIDED = 9.0%, TRAVELED = 0.0%, OTHERS = 0.0% 

 
 
 

 

 

15.0% 2.0% 75.0% 0.0% 1.0% 

25 



UNDECIDED = 6.0%, TRAVELED = 2.0%, OTHERS = 3.0% 
 

ASHANTI NPP CONSTITUENCY 
RESEARCH OFFICERS POLLS  NSUTA MAMPONG ZONE  

 
 
 

 

 
AFIGYA 
SEKYERE 
EAST 

EJURA 
SEKYERE-
DUMASE 

KWABRE 
EAST 

MAMPONG 

 
NSUTA 
KWAMAN 
BEPOSO 

ELECT. 
AREA 

 

34 

43 

 
31 

33 

27 

NO. 
PS 

 

146 

164 

 
280 

140 

111 

TOTAL 
NO. PS 
EXEC. 

 

730 

820 

 
1400 

700 

555 

CONST. 
EXEC. 

 

18 

18 

 
18 

18 

18 

PATRONS 
& ELDERS 

 

10 

10 

 
10 

10 

10 

EST. 
DELEGATES 

 

792 

890 

 
1459 

761 

610 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
UNDECIDED = 1.0%, TRAVELED = 1.0%, OTHERS = 2.0% 

 

KEN BRYAN DMB 
ADTUT 
WUM KAA 

8.1% 1.9% 83.9% 0.0% 0.0% 
UNDECIDED = 3.1%, TRAVELED = 1.7%, OTHERS = 1.3% 

8.0% 4.0% 84.0% 0.0% 0.0% 
 

11.1% 3.3% 
UNDECIDED = 13.6 

67.3% 0.1% 0.0% 
%, TRAVELED = 1.7%, OTHERS = 2.9% 

2.0% 3.0% 85.0% 0.0% 0.0% 
UNDECIDED = 5.0%, TRAVELED = 3.0%, OTHERS = 2.0% 

8.2% 4.7% 76.0% 0.0% 0.0% 
UNDECIDED = 5.4%, TRAVELED = 0.2%, OTHERS = 5.6% 

7.0% 3.0% 79.0% 0.0% 0.0% 
 



UNDECIDED = 9.0%, TRAVELED = 2.0%, OTHERS = 1.0% 
 

ASHANTI NPP CONSTITUENCY 
RESEARCH OFFICERS POLLS 

 
 
 

 

ELECT. 
AREA 

NO. 
PS 

TOTAL 
NO. PS 
EXEC. 

CONST. 
EXEC. 

PATRONS 
& ELDERS 

EST. 
DELEGATES KEN BRYAN DMB 

ADTUT 
WUM KAA 

 

EFFIDUASE 
ASOKORE 

EJISU 
28 

JUABEN 19 

KUMAWU  25 

SEKYERE  10 
AFRAM 
PLAINS 

96 

205 

 
86 

75 

60 

480 18 10 

1025 18 10 

 
430 18 10 

375 18 10 

300 18 10 

534 

1081 

 
477 

428 

337 

0.0% 0.0% 86.0% 0.0% 0.0% 
UNDECIDED = 9.0%, TRAVELED = 3.0%, OTHERS = 2.0% 

 

18.0% 3.0% 68.0% 1.0% 0.0% 
UNDECIDED = 5.0%, TRAVELED = 3.0%, OTHERS = 2.0% 

 

 

 

7.0% 2.0% 79.0% 0.0% 0.0% 

SEKYERE KUMAWU ZONE 

26 

1.0% 1.0% 88.0% 1.0% 0.0% 
UNDECIDED = 9.0%, TRAVELED = 0.0%, OTHERS = 0.0% 

11.0% 4.0% 68.0% 
UNDECIDED = 13.0%, TRAVELED = 

0.0% 0.0% 
3.0%, OTHERS = 1.0% 

3.0% 2.0% 87.0% 0.0% 0.0% 
UNDECIDED = 8.0%, TRAVELED = 0.0%, OTHERS = 0.0% 

 



 

 
ASHANTI NPP CONSTITUENCY 
RESEARCH OFFICERS POLLS 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

ELECT. 
AREA 

NO. 
PS 

TOTAL 
NO. PS 
EXEC. 

CONST. 
EXEC. 

PATRONS 
& ELDERS 

EST. 
DELEGATES KEN BRYAN DMB 

ADTUT 
WUM KAA 

AHAFO ANO 
NORTH 

 
AHAFO ANO 
SOUTH EAST 

 
AHAFO ANO 29 
SOUTH WEST 

131 

 
81 

 
90 

655 18 10 

 
405 18 10 

 
450 18 10 

722 

 
453 

 
507 

18.0% 7.0% 70.0% 0.0% 0.0% 
UNDECIDED = 2.0%, TRAVELED = 1.0%, OTHERS = 2.0% 

 

2.0% 1.0% 58.0% 0.0% 1.0% 
UNDECIDED = 36.0%, TRAVELED = 0.0%, OTHERS = 2.0% 

 

6.0% 11.0% 76.0% 1.0% 0.0% 
UNDECIDED = 4.0%, TRAVELED = 1.0%, OTHERS = 2.0% 

 
 

 

 

UNDECIDED = 14.0%, TRAVELED = 1.0%, OTHERS = 2.0% 

8.0% 6.0% 68.0% 0.0% 1.0% 

AHAFO ANO ZONE 

39 

21 



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

11.1% 4.0% 71.8% 0.8% 0.2% 

 UNDECIDED = 8.9%, TRAVELED = 1.6%, OTHERS = 1.6%  

 

 



 

 
ASHANTI NPP CONSTITUENCY 
RESEARCH OFFICERS POLLS 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

ZONES CONSTITUENCIES KEN BRYAN DMB 
ADTUT 
WUM KAA 

 

ADANSI 6 

AMANSIE 5 

AHAFO ANO 3 

ASANTE AKIM 4 

ATWIMA 4 

SEKYERE - KUMAWU 5 

NSUTA - MAMPONG 5 

AFIGYA KWABRE 4 

KUMASI 1 6 

KUMASI 2 5 

14.0% 3.0% 66.0% 0.0% 0.0% 
UNDECIDED = 15.0%, TRAVELED = 1.0%, OTHERS = 1.0% 

 

7.0% 5.0% 
UNDECIDED = 5.0%, 

73.0% 
TRAVELED = 1.0 

7.0% 0.0% 
%, OTHERS = 2.0% 

8.0% 6.0% 68.0% 
UNDECIDED = 14.0%, TRAVELED = 1. 

0.0% 
0%, OTHERS = 

0.0% 
2.0% 

15.0% 2.0% 
UNDECIDED = 4.0%, 

75.0% 
TRAVELED = 1.0 

0.0% 1.0% 
%, OTHERS = 2.0% 

12.0% 7.0% 
UNDECIDED = 7.0%, 

71.0% 
TRAVELED = 1.0 

1.0% 
%, OTHERS = 1 

0.0% 
.0% 

7.0% 2.0% 
UNDECIDED = 9.0%, 

79.0% 0.0% 0.0% 
TRAVELED = 2.0%, OTHERS = 1.0% 

7.0% 3.0% 
UNDECIDED = 6.0%, 

79.0% 0.0% 0.0% 
TRAVELED = 2.0%, OTHERS = 3.0% 

12.0% 3.0% 72.0% 
UNDECIDED = 10.0%, TRAVELED = 2. 

0.0% 
0%, OTHERS = 

0.0% 
1.0% 

8.0% 5.0% 
UNDECIDED = 7.0%, 

75.0% 0.0% 0.0% 
TRAVELED = 3.0%, OTHERS = 2.0% 

21.0% 4.0% 60.0% 0.0% 0.0% 
UNDECIDED = 12.0%, TRAVELED = 2.0%, OTHERS = 1.0% 

ZONAL SUMMARY 


